Village Civic Center and paint the interior of Reserve Hall in the Mayfield Village Civic Center 
to preserve the integrity of these Village assets (hereinafter the "Project"); and 

WHEREAS, five proposals for the exterior painting and repairs were received and Dugger 
Acquisitions, LLC's proposal in the amount of Forty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Eighteen and 
18/100 Dollars ($48,618.18) was the lowest and best received; and 

WHEREAS, upon discussion, the interior painting of Reserve Hall was added to the scope 
of the project to achieve economies by utilizing painting crews already mobilized to work on the 
exterior painting to paint Reserve Hall on inclement weather days; and 

WHEREAS, the cost for the added scope of the Project from Dugger Acquisitions, LLC is 
Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-Two and 18/100 ($15,232.18), bringing the total Project 
cost to $63,850.36; and 

WHEREAS, the Director of Administration, Building Commissioner and Service Director 
have reviewed all proposals received and recommend that Dugger Acquisitions LLC be awarded 
the Project; and 

WHEREAS, the Director of Administration, Building Commissioner and Service Director 
also recommend that a ten percent ( 10%) contingency in an amount not to exceed Six Thousand 
Three Hundred Eighty-Five and 04/100 ($6,385.04) be approved to cover any unforeseen 
conditions or changes requested by Mayfield Village. 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF MAYFIELD VILLAGE, OHIO, THAT: 

SECTION 1. The Council of Mayfield Village hereby accepts and approves the proposal 
of Dugger Acquisitions LLC, including the contingency, in an amount not to exceed $70,235.40